
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
Easthampstead House, Town Square, Bracknell, Berkshire RG12 1AQ 

Contact: Priya Patel 
Telephone: (01344) 352281 
Email: priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Date Published: 22 January 2008 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 

31 JANUARY 2008 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
You are requested to attend a meeting of the above Committee on 31 January 2008 
at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell, 
to transact the business set out in the attached agenda. 

 
 Alison Sanders 
 Director of Corporate Services 
 

Members of the Licensing and Safety Committee 
 

Councillor Brunel-Walker (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Ryder (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Baily, Mrs Barnard, Beadsley, Blatchford, Brossard, Burrows, Finch, Kendall, 

Leake, Osborne, Thompson, Virgo and Ms Wilson 
 

 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
 

If you hear the alarm: 
 

1 Leave the building immediately 
2 Follow the green signs 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so 
 

 

 



 

 

THE LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
31 January 2008 (7.30 pm) 

Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell. 
 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 To receive apologies for absence and note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members are required to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
and the nature of that interest, in respect of any matter to be 
considered at this meeting.  
 

 

3. MINUTES  1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 4 
October 2007.  
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. HEALTH AND SAFETY LAW ENFORCEMENT PLAN 2008-09  5 - 14 

 To provide members with an opportunity to comment on the draft 
Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan 2008-09 prior to the final 
version which the Committee will receive later in the year.  
 

 

6. OUTSOURCING OF TAXI TESTING  15 - 16 

 Members are asked to note the progress made to outsource the testing 
of taxis and to agree the recommendation contained in the report. 
  
 

 

7. HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFF CHARGES  17 - 22 

 Members are asked to consider a review of Hackney Carriage tariff 
charges.  
  
 

 

8. REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2008/2009  23 - 36 

 Members are asked to note the proposals and agree the fees for the 
year commencing 1 April 2008. 
  
 

 

9. GUIDANCE NOTES AND CONDITIONS FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
AND PRIVATE HIRE OWNERS, OPERATORS AND DRIVERS  

37 - 76 

 Members are asked to consider and approve the guidance notes, parts 
of which are also conditions attached to licenses. 

 



 

 

  
 

10. LICENSING ACT 2003 - MINOR VARIATIONS  77 - 78 

 Members are asked to note the proposal to amend the Licensing Act 
2003 to introduce a simplified process for minor variations and approve 
a response to the DCMS consultation.  
 

 

11. SPECIAL TREATMENT REGISTRATIONS  79 - 98 

 Members are asked to approve the competency guidelines for special 
treatment registrations attached at Annex B.  
 

 

12. LICENSING PANEL HEARINGS  99 - 102 

 Members are asked to agree the procedure as set out in paragraph 4.7 
of the report.  
 

 

13. ROAD SAFETY ACT 2006  103 - 104 

 An information item that informs the Committee of the guidance that 
has been recently published by the Department for Transport in respect 
of the implementation of Section 53 of the Road Safety Act 2006. 
  
 

 

14. LICENSING ACT 2003 - STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  105 - 138 

 An information item to advise the Committee on progress on the review 
and the date of publication of the Borough’s Licensing Policy. 
  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
04 OCTOBER 2007 

(7.30  - 9.05 pm) 

Present: Councillors Baily, Mrs Barnard, Beadsley, Blatchford, Brossard, Burrows, 
Finch, Kendall, Osborne and Thompson 

Apologies for absence were received from:  

 Councillors Brunel-Walker and Mrs Ryder 

13. Nominations for a Chair  

The Democratic Services Officer requested the Committee to put forward 
nominations for a Chairman for the meeting, given that both the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman had submitted their apologies.   

RESOLVED that the Committee nominated Councillor Kendall to chair the meeting.  

14. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

15. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Safety Committee 
on 5 July 2007 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

16. Air Quality  

The Committee considered a report on air quality data for the Borough. The Council’s 
air quality strategy provided a framework for local air quality control through air quality 
management and standards. Evidence showed that the main source of pollution in 
the Borough was from vehicles, accordingly air quality stations are used to monitor 
the main traffic routes in the Borough.  

Members queried whether it was possible to have live air quality information on the 
Council’s website. Officers agreed to investigate this possibility and report back to the 
Committee. Members also felt it would be useful to have some comparative 
information or statistics from other areas. Officers agreed to include comparative 
information in the next report on air quality to the Committee.  

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the contents of the report. 

17. Licensing Policy - Review  

The Committee were presented with a report that reviewed the Council’s Licensing 
Policy. The provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 required that the Council have a 
Licensing Policy and review that policy every three years. 

The Committee put forward the follow
[...]
st at a single visit and at a competitive price.  A letter was 
sent to 13 MOT stations within or on the borders of the Borough inviting expressions of 
interest.  9 expressions of interest were returned and a further letter, together with a 
questionnaire, was sent to those businesses.  A total of 6 questionnaires have 
subsequently been returned. 

 
4.4 Visits have been made to all the applicants to assess the premises and facilities.  Where 

new vehicles have been submitted for licensing, attempts have been made to have those 
vehicles tested by those garages responding to the questionnaire.  This has had two 
primary aims: to educate the service provider on the tests required and for the Council to 
examine the process from booking to completion at each of the premises. 

 
4.5 Some of the larger private hire vehicles such as stretched limousines and some of the 

more specialist hackney carriages have long wheelbases and therefore not all garages 
have the facilities to test these vehicles.  It is essential that at least one garage able to 
test these longer vehicles is approved. 

 
4.6 An update on progress will be given to members on the night. 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Contact for further information 
Robert Sexton, Head of Trading Standards and Services - 01344 352580 
robert.sexton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc ref 
G: Secs1\Winword\L&S Cttee\2008\Jan\Outsourcing of Taxi Testing\15.1.08 
 

16



 

 
 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
31 JANUARY 2008 

 

 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFF CHARGES 
 (Director of Environment and Leisure) 

 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 The current tariff for Bracknell Forest hackney carriages came into effect in October 

2006.  The tariff was last reviewed in July 2007, when this Committee decided not to 
implement a change at that time.  

 
1.2 Due to the recent sharp increases in the cost of fuel, it is believed that the tariff 

should be reconsidered to ensure there is an appropriate balance of the interests of 
the taxi trade and users of the service. 

 
1.3 Any proposed changes would have to be advertised for a period of fourteen days, 

and if any objections are made, these would have to be considered by the Committee 
at its next meeting on 17 April.  

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee agrees to  

 
a) Advertise from Thursday 21 February 2008 a change to the tariff as 

follows: for each subsequent 250 yards - 20 pence.  
b) Note that if no objections are made, the new tariff will come into effect on 

Monday 10 March 2008; or 
c) Consider any objections made at its next meeting on 17 April, in which 

case the new tariff would come into effect on 21 April.  
 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
3.1 Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 permits the 

Council to fix the rate of hackney carriage fares. Any changes must be advertised 
and any objections considered.  

 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
3.2  There are no significant implications arising from the recommendations in this report.   
 
 Impact Assessment 
 
3.3 There are no implications identified. 
 
  
4 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
4.1 The Council has devised a formula to gauge increases in taxi trade expenditure.  The 

formula looks at changes in average earnings, motoring expenditure and the Retail 

Agenda Item 7

17



 

Price Index (RPI) for the previous year.  The factors are then weighted to reflect the 
likely impact they might have on the business of running a taxi.  Therefore motoring 
expenditure, i.e. fuel, servicing, insurance, taxes, vehicles costs and depreciation, is 
seen and weighted as the most influential factor.  Employee earning is seen as 
second, with general inflation last.  

 
4.2 In July 2007 the inflationary figure calculated using the formula was only 0.84%.  This 

figure was considered too low to introduce a change, due to the costs that would be 
incurred for the reprogramming and testing of meters. 
[...]
h service area is required to review the fees and charges it levies on behalf of the 

Council as part of the budget review process.  Attached to this report are appendices 
which set out the current and proposed fees.  Members are asked to note the proposals 
and agree the fees for the year commencing 1 April 2008.   

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That, save for the operator and vehicle licence fees, the Committee recommends to 

the Executive the new fees and charges detailed in Appendix A for implementation 
from 1 April 2008. 

 
2.2 The proposed charges in operator and vehicle licence fees are: 
 
 (a) advertised and 
 (b) if no objections received, implemented as from 1 April 2008 or 
 (c) if objections are received, they be reported to the Chair and Vice Chair of the 

Committee who shall be delegated authority by the Committee to consider 
the objections and determine the fees. 

 
 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
3.1 The relevant legal provisions are contained within the main body of the report. 
 

 Borough Treasurer 
 
3.2 The budget proposals for 2008/09 are currently out for public consultation. Any 

amendments to these, of which there are some, will need to be included as amendments 
in the final budget setting process. Overall these changes will not make a significant 
impact to the budgets in the current budget proposals. 

 
 Impact Assessment 
 
3.3 There are no direct consequences of this report for any group and no direct community 

safety implications. 
 
 Strategic Risk Management Issues 
 
3.4 There no issues to consider. 
 
 Other Officers 

Agenda Item 8

23



 
3.5 None. 
 
 
4 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
4.1 The Council established a policy for the future review of fees and charges when setting 

the 2008/09 budget.  This requires each Department to consider the level of charges 
against set criteria.  Final proposals for fees and charges will need to be submitted to the 
Executive for conside
[...]
4) Transfer of petroleum spirit licence 8.00  Set by Regulation 

 

3
4



 
H EXPLOSIVES FEES 
 

PURPOSE OF CHARGE: to recover the costs 

Provision under which a maximum fee is payable 

Explosives Act 1875 c17 

New Storage - Regulation 10 144.00  Set by Regulation 

Renewal 79.00  Set by Regulation 

New Registration – Regulation 11 86.00  Set by Regulation 

Registration Renewal 43.00  Set by Regulations 

Provision under which a maximum fee is payable 

Fireworks Regulations 2004 

Regulation 9 – yearly licence fee for the sale of fireworks 
outside dates specified in Regulation 9 

500.00  Set by Regulation 

 
 
 

3
5



36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
31 JANUARY 2008 

 

 
GUIDANCE NOTES AND CONDITIONS FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 

PRIVATE HIRE OWNERS, OPERATORS AND DRIVERS 
(Director of Environment & Leisure) 

 
 

 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 The Council has issued guidance notes on an annual basis to owners, drivers and 

operators of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles.  These notes are intended 
to set out the legal requirements, licence conditions and give guidance to the trade 
on issues associated with the licensed activity. 

 
1.2 The guidance notes are updated annually to reflect changes in law, Council policy 

and to clarify matters where there has been confusion. 
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee: 
 
 i) notes the changes made to the Guidance Notes and  
 
 ii) provides comment on the proposed changes to the Licensing Team 

Leader by 8 February 2008 and 
 
 iii) agrees that the Guidance Notes are issued following consultation with 

and agreement of the Chair of the Licensing and Safety Committee. 
 
 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
3.1 The relevant legal provisions are contained within the main body of the report. 
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
3.2 There are no significant financial implications arising from the recommendat
[...]
duce a 

simplified process for minor variations to premises licences and club premises 
certificates, as it believes that the current variations process represents an 
unnecessary burden on licence holders.  The Department of Culture, Media and 
Sport (DCMS) has issued a consultation document and is seeking views from 
licensing authorities on the proposal.  

 
1.2 There are three options available:  
 

a) Amend the Act to introduce a new process for minor variations, broadly defined 
as any variation that does not impact adversely on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives.  Leave licensing authorities to decide whether a variation is ‘minor’ 
within the broad parameters above and having regard to general criteria and the 
statutory Guidance.  Licensing authorities required to consult relevant 
responsible authorities as they judge necessary, depending on the individual 
circumstances.  

 
b) Amend the Act to introduce a new process for minor variations as above, but 

constrain licensing authority discretion by specifying within the Act which 
variations should be included in and excluded from a minor variations process.  
Licensing authorities required to consult relevant responsible authorities as they 
judge necessary, depending on the individual circumstances. 

 
c) No change.  

 
The Government’s preferred option is (a).   

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee  

 
a) notes the proposal to amend the Licensing Act 2003 to introduce a 

simplified process for minor variations, and  
 
b) approves a response to the DCMS consultation to support the option 

proposed in 1.2 (a) above.  
 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
3.1 There relevant legal provisions are contained within the main body of the report..   
 

Agenda Item 10

79



 

 

 Borough Treasurer 
 
3.2 There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations in this report. 

Whilst the number of standard variation applications 
[...]
Services within 2 working days. 
 

• Democratic Services will pass the report to the allocated panel members within one 
working day. 
 

• Panel members will have 3 days within which to consider the report and decide 
either: 

 

102



(i) to have a public hearing on the agreed date or 
 
(ii) agree the application after consideration of the written representations and 

mediated agreement. 
 

• The decision will be made by a simple majority of the 3 members. 
 

• The decision must be communicated to Democratic Services by the close of the third 
day. 
 

• Democratic Services must then send out either the papers necessary to hold a 
hearing or a decision letter at least 5 working days prior to the set hearing date. 

 
4.8 The procedure outlined above is very tight in terms of timing and turnarounds, but it has 

proved to be achievable in a couple of examples in recent months.  The aim of such a 
procedure is to comply with legal requirements and to provide to members the option to 
dispense with a public hearing if they are satisfied that the suggested mediated 
conditions met the licensing objectives. 

 
 
Background Papers 
Licensing Act 2003 
Licensing Act (Hearing) Regulations 2005 
 
Contact for further information 
Robert Sexton, Head of Trading Standards and Services - 01344 352580 
robert.sexton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc ref 
G: Secs1\Winword\L&S Cttee\2008\Jan\lLicensing Panel Hearings\15.1.08 
 

103



104

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

INFORMATION 
ITEM   

 
LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 

31 JANUARY 2008 
 

 
ROAD SAFETY ACT 2006 

 (Director of Environment and Leisure) 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Guidance has recently been published by the Department for Transport (DfT) in 

respect of the implementation of section 53 of the Road Safety Act 2006 (the Act).  
 
1.2 Vehicles were previously exempt from the requirement to be licensed if they are only 

used for contracts lasting not less than seven days.   This was known as “the 
contract exemption”.  Neither the driver of the vehicle, the vehicle itself, nor the 
operator was required to be licensed.  

 
1.3 Section 53 of the Act repealed this exemption from the requirement to be licensed, 

except in respect of vehicles used solely for weddings and funerals.  This new 
provision came into force on 28 January 2008.  

 
2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
2.1 Since April 2007, the Licensing Section has been contacting operators of firms which 

previously worked under the contract exemption to advise them of the change in 
legislation and has provided guidance and assistance to those firms in order for them 
to obtain the relevant licences.  It is estimated that since April 2007, two or three new 
operators and between 25 and 30 drivers and vehicles who previously operated 
under the contract exemption have become licensed.  

 
2.2 The Licensing Section has also made contact with a large number of businesses in 

the Borough to advise them of the changes and to encourage them to check that the 
vehicles they use to transport staff and clients are properly licensed.  

 
2.3 The DfT Guidance says that when deciding whether a vehicle is a private hire 

vehicle, two considerations should be addressed: whether the vehicle is provided for 
hire with a driver for the purpose of carrying less than nine passengers, and the 
manner in which the vehicle is provided, as licences will generally be required in 
those situations where commercial benefit accrues to the drivers.  

 
2.4 Services provided by volunteer drivers who receive no recompense other than actual 

expenses would probably fall outside the licensing requirements.  For example, 
vehicles used to transport patients from their home to a hospital or clinic would not 
require a licence unless they derived a commercial benefit from the journey.  

 
3 IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
3.1 There are no implications identified.  
 
4 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 There are no strategic risk management issues identified.  

Agenda Item 13

105



 

 

 
Background Papers 
Road Safety Act 2006 
Guidance and letter from Department for Transport 23 November 2007 
 
Contact for further information 
Laura Driscoll, Licensing Section - 01344 352517  
laura.driscoll@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc. Ref 
G:\TSTANDRD\Laura\Committee\200801\Road Safety Act 2006 

106



INFORMATION ITEM 

 

 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 

31 January 2008 

 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 – STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

(Director of Environment and Leisure) 
 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires that the Council should review its Statement of 

Licensing Policy at least every 3 years.  The Council's existing policy was therefore 
required to be reviewed and published by 7 January 2008.  If this process had not been 
completed, the Council would not have been able to carry out its functions in relation to 
applications made under the Act.   

 
 

2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The Licensing and Safety Committee received a report on 1 February 2007 on the 

proposals to consult on and review the Statement of Licensing Policy.  Further reports 
were made to the Committee on: 

 
 19 April 2007  on the proposals for consultation 
 5 July 2007  a verbal update on the consultation process 
 4 October 2007 results of consultation together with draft amendments for 

consideration 
 
2.2 The draft policy was then taken to Executive on 23 October 2007 and Full Council on 

28 November 2007.  Comments from the consultation process have been fully 
considered and the new policy was published on 13 December 2007 on the Council's 
website and came into force on 7 January 2008.  The Policy will be required to undergo a 
further review process in 2010 and be republished by 6 January 2011. 

 
2.3 Attached to the report is the new Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
 
Background Papers 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Contact for further informati

Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE
31 JANUARY 2008
(7.30 - 9.40 pm)

Present: Councillors Brunel-Walker (Chairman), Mrs Ryder (Vice-Chairman),

Beadsley, Blatchford, Brossard, Burrows, Finch, Leake, Osborne,
Thompson and Virgo.

Also Present: Steve Loudoun, Chief Officer: Environment & Public Protection

Priya Patel, Democratic Services Officer
Rob Sexton, Head of Trading Standards & Services
David Steeds, Head of Environmental Health & Safety

Apologies for absence were received from:

23.

24.

25.

Councillors Baily and Kendall.
Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.
Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Safety Committee
on 4 October 2007 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman with
the addition of Councillor Leake’s apologies.

Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan 2008-09

The Committee were presented with a report that provided Members with an
opportunity to comment on the draft Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan 2008-
09 prior to the final version being circulated in April. The Head of Environmental
Health and Safety reported that Members would receive a full plan of actions for this
Plan next year.

He informed Members that the Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan 2007-08
had not been met in full and the reasons for this were set out in paragraph 4.4 of the
report. A number of staff shortages had been experienced in the year and agency
staff had been employed, however the main statutory requirements had been met.

He informed the Committee that in terms of visits to premises, those that were in the
highest risk categories would receive visits from officers, ensuring that the most
effective use of resources was made. Lower risk premises tend to receive letters or
mail shots unless something had changed to indicate the need for a visit..

Officers agreed to look into the work that had been carried out a few years ago by a
Member level working group on preventing falls to see whether there was any
learning or relevance to the Plan.

The Committee asked that format of the report be altered slightly to make the targets
more identifiable in the final Plan.

It was RESOLVED that;



26.

27.

i) the Committee noted the timescales for the production of the final Health
and safety Law Enforcement Plan 2008-2008 and
ii) provided their comments on the draft Enforcement Plan as detailed above.

Outsourcing of Taxi Testing

The Committee were presented with a report that asked them to note the progress
made to outsource the testing of taxis and to agree the recommendation contained in
the report.

The Head of Trading Standards and Services reported that six businesses had
expressed interest in this work. Each business varied in size and quality of
equipment. Two of the six businesses were able to test long wheeled based vehicles.
All six premises had been visited and officers had monitored their work. The
businesses that were to be offered the work would need to become a member of
Trading Standards and deliver a particular quality of service as well as a standard of
customer service, which would be monitored by officers. The basis of the
arrangement is such that it can be changed at any time should the need arise.

It was noted that a pricing framework for taxi testing had not been stipulated, this
would be left to market forces, but the new arrangements represent a saving in time
and money to the trade.

It was RESOLVED that;
i) the Committee noted the progress to outsource the testing of taxis and

i) delegated authority to the Chairman to agree with officers those sites that
would be appointed to deliver testing on behalf of the Council.

Hackney Carriage Tariff Charges

The Committee were presented with a report that asked them to review Hackney
Carriage tariff charges. The Head of Trading Standards and Services reported that
the current tariff for Bracknell Forest came into effect in October 2006. The tariff was
last reviewed in July 2007, when the Committee decided not to implement any
changes.

Due to the recent sharp increases in the cost of fuel, it was believed that the tariff
should be reconsidered to ensure there was an appropriate balance of the interests
of the taxi trade and users of the service. Any proposed changes would have to be
advertised for a period of fourteen days, and if any objections were made, these
would have to be considered by the Committee at its next meeting on 17 April 2008.

In response to Members’ queries, the Head of Trading Standards and Services stated
that it was likely that neighbouring local authorities would more than likely also be
reviewing their tariff charges as a result of the increased price of fuel.

It was RESOLVED that;

i) as from Thursday 21 February 2008 a change to the tariff as follows: for
each subsequent 250 yards — 20 pence, be advertised,
ii) it be noted that if no objections are made, the new tariff would come into

effect on Monday 10 March 2008; or



28.

29.

iii)) consideration be given to any objection received, at the Committee’s
meeting on 17 April, in which case the new tariff would come into effect on
21 April.

Review of Fees and Charges 2008/2009

The Committee were presented with a report that asked them to note the proposals
and agree the fees for the year commencing 1 April 2008. Each service area was
required to review the fees and charges it levied on behalf of the Council as part of
the budget review process.

The Chief Officer: Environment & Public Protection, reported that proposed fees and
charges were based on enforcement and a range of other costs, and were
representative of what was spent on each service area. He confirmed that the
proposed fees and charges if agreed by the Committee, could still be lower than
neighbouring local authorities, accordingly he agreed to undertake a more detailed
review in time to inform next years fees.

The Chairman thanked the Head of Trading Standards and Services on behalf of the
Committee for all the work he had done on this and stated that he looked forward to
seeing the results of the review.

It was RESOLVED that;

i) Except for the operator and vehicle license fees, the Committee
recommends to the Executive that the new fees and charges detailed in
Appendix A of the report be implemented from 1 April 2008,

i) the proposed charges in operator and vehicle license fees be:

a) advertised,

b) if no objections are received, that they be implemented from 1 April
2008 or,

c) if objections are received, they be reported to the Chair and Vice-Chair
of the Committee who shall be delegated authority by the Committee
to consider the objections and determine the fees.

Guidance Notes and Conditions for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Owners,
Operators and Drivers

The Committee were presented with a report that asked them to consider and
approve the Guidance Notes, parts of which were also conditions attached to
licenses.

The Committee asked that the following comments be forwarded to the Licensing
Team Leader on the proposed changes to the Guidance Notes:

i) Page 9, Section 13. Vehicle Inspection: The first paragraph was unclear
where it referred to vehicles that undertake less than 8,000 miles per year
and were involved in home/school transport. The Committee asked that
officers clarify the inspection regime for vehicles that cover less than 8,000
miles and are involved in home/school transport.

i) Pages 61 & 65, refer to alcohol consumption whilst driving, officers to
ascertain whether drugs should also be added to these references. The
Committee noted that drugs offences covered a wide area and asked
officers to ensure that they were appropriately covered in the Guidance
Notes, including driving whilst under the influence of drugs.



30.

31.

32.

iii)) Page 72, the Committee agreed that a ‘failure to display badge’ should
carry a points value of 5. In addition, the Committee agreed that the use of
mobile phones should be added to the table of contraventions and given a
points value of 5. The Committee asked that officers ensure that this
contravention was carefully drafted as taxi drivers could use their taxi
hands-free radios without contravening Licensing legislation.

The Chairman thanked officers on behalf of the Committee for the hard work that
had gone into preparing the report before them. The Chairman also asked that
thanks be passed on to the Licensing Team Leader.

It was RESOLVED that the Committee;

i) noted the changes made to the Guidance Notes,

i) provided comments on the proposed changes as detailed above and
asked that the Licensing Team Leader implement the changes detailed in
their comments above.

iii)) Agreed to provide any further comments to the Licensing Team Leader by
8 February 2008 and

iv) Agreed that the Guidance Notes be issued following consultation with and
agreement of the Chair of the Licensing and Safety Committee.

Licensing Act 2003 - Minor Variations

The Committee were presented with a report that asked them to note the
Government’s proposal to amend the Licensing Act 2003 to introduce a simplified
process for minor variations. In addition the Department of Culture, Media and Sport
(DCMS) had issued a consultation document and was seeking views from licensing
authorities on the proposal.

It was RESOLVED that the Committee;

i) noted the proposal to amend the Licensing Act 2003 to introduce a
simplified process for minor variations, and
i) approved a response to the DCMS consultation to support the option

proposed in 1.2(a) of the report.

Special Treatment Registrations

The Committee were presented with a report that asked them to approve the
competency guidelines for special treatment registrations attached as Annex B of the
report.

Members queried how regularly updated training was required under ‘electrolysis’ on
page 98. Members also noted inconsistent wording of ‘should not’ and ‘must not’ on
page 98. The Chief Officer: Environment & Public Protection suggested that in light of
the comments that the report be withdrawn to allow the officers to look at the detail
again so that the report can be brought back to the next meeting of the Committee.

It was RESOLVED that the item be withdrawn to allow the officers to undertake
further work and that the matter come back to the next meeting of the Committee.

Licensing Panel Hearings



33.

34.

The Committee were presented with a report that asked them to agree the procedure
for Licensing Panel Hearings as set out in paragraph 4.7 of the report.

It was noted that the proposed procedure was very tight in terms of timing and
turnarounds, but it had proved to be achievable in a couple of examples in recent
months. The aim of the procedure was to comply with legal requirements and to
provide to members the option to dispense with a public hearing if they were satisfied
that the suggested mediated conditions met the licensing objectives.

Members expressed concern that if one Member was unavailable, the procedure may
break down and that perhaps a substitute Member should always be included in any
correspondence. The Chairman agreed that this is a matter that should be kept under
review.

It was RESOLVED that

i) the procedure on Licensing Panel Hearings as set out in paragraph 4.7 of
the report be agreed.

Road Safety Act 2006

The Committee were presented with an information report that informed them of the
guidance that had been recently published by the Department for Transport in
respect of the implementation of Section 53 of the Road Safety Act 2006.

Vehicles were previously exempt from the requirement to be licensed if they were
only used for contracts lasting not less than seven days. This was known as “the
contract exemption”. Neither the driver of the vehicle, the vehicle itself, nor the
operator was required to be licensed.

Section 53 of the Act repealed this exemption from the requirement to be licensed,
except in respect of vehicles used solely for weddings and funerals. This new
provision came into force on 28 January 2008.

Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy

The Committee were presented with an information item that advised the Committee
on progress on the review and date of publication of the Borough’s Licensing Policy.

The Licensing Act 2003 requires that the Council review its Statement of Licensing
Policy at least every three years. The Council’s existing policy was therefore required
to be reviewed and published by 7 January 2008. If this process had not been
completed, the Council would not have been able to carry out its functions in relation
to applications made under the Act.

The Chief Officer: Environment & Public Protection, informed Members that he would
circulate bound copies of the Licensing Policy to all Members.

CHAIRMAN



